
 

 

 
 
 
 

Waste & Street Scene 
Policy Committee 
 
Wednesday 21 December 2022 at 2.00 
pm 
 
To be held in the Town Hall, 
Pinstone Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 
 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillor Joe Otten  
Councillor Mike Chaplin  
Councillor Alexi Dimond  
Councillor Tim Huggan  
Councillor Mark Jones  
Councillor Nabeela Mowlana  
Councillor Janet Ridler  
Councillor Paul Turpin  
Councillor Cliff Woodcraft  
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 
 
The Waste and Street Scene Policy Committee discusses and takes decisions on:  
 

• Street Scene and Regulations 
• Parking 
• Emergency Planning 
• Highway maintenance and management 
• City Centre management 
• Waste management 
• Markets 
• Regulatory licensing policy 
• Environmental Protection 

 
Meetings are chaired by Councillor Joe Otten. 
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk . You may not be allowed to see some reports because they 
contain confidential information. These items are usually marked * on the agenda. 
Members of the public have the right to ask questions or submit petitions to Policy 
Committee meetings and recording is allowed under the direction of the Chair. 
Please see the Council’s webpage or contact Democratic Services for further 
information regarding public questions and petitions and details of the Council’s 
protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at council meetings.  
 
Policy Committee meetings are normally open to the public but sometimes the 
Committee may have to discuss an item in private. If this happens, you will be asked 
to leave. Any private items are normally left until last on the agenda.  
 
Meetings of the Policy Committee have to be held as physical meetings. If you would 
like to attend the meeting, please report to an Attendant in the Foyer at the Town 
Hall where you will be directed to the meetin
[...]
 The Chair to welcome attendees to the meeting and outline 

basic housekeeping and fire safety arrangements. 
 

 

 
2.   Apologies for Absence  
  
3.   Exclusion of Press and Public  
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to 

exclude the press and public 
 

 

 
4.   Declarations of Interest (Pages 5 - 8) 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business 

to be considered at the meeting 
 

 

 
5.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 9 - 20) 
 To approve the minutes of the last meeting of the 

Committee held on 
 

 

 
6.   Public Questions and Petitions  
 To receive any questions or petitions from members of the 

public 
 

 

 
7.   Work Programme (Pages 21 - 34) 
 Report of Director, Legal and Governance 

 
 

Formal Decisions 
  
8.   Grass Verge Options, including Wildflower Planting and 

Community Funded Street Trees 
(Pages 35 - 60) 

 Report of Director, Street Scene and Regulation 
 

 
 
9.   Amey Performance Review (To Follow) 
  
10.   City Centre Street Food Markets policy and fees (To Follow) 
  
 NOTE: The next meeting of Waste & Street Scene Policy 

Committee will be held on Wednesday 15 February 2023 
at 2.00 pm 
 

 

 
 



 1 

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 
 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its Policy Committees, or of any 
committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-committee of the authority, 
and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) relating to any business that 
will be considered at the meeting, you must not:  
 
• participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become 

aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate 
further in any discussion of the business, or  

• participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting.  

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a 
member of the public. 

You must: 
 
• leave the room (in accor
[...]
 the ward or 
electoral area for which you have been elected or otherwise of the Authority’s 
administrative area, or 
 

• it relates to or is likely to affect any of the interests that are defined as DPIs but 
are in respect of a member of your family (other than a partner) or a person with 
whom you have a close association. 

 

Page 6



 3 

Guidance on declarations of interest, incorporating regulations published by the 
Government in relation to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, has been circulated to 
you previously. 
 
You should identify any potential interest you may have relating to business to be 
considered at the meeting. This will help you and anyone that you ask for advice to 
fully consider all the circumstances before deciding what action you should take. 
 
In certain circumstances the Council may grant a dispensation to permit a Member 
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.  

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours 
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Standards 
Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from David Hollis, Interim Director of Legal and 
Governance by emailing david.hollis@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 7

mailto:david.hollis@sheffield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

 

Waste & Street Scene Policy Committee 
 
Meeting held 23 November 2022 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Joe Otten (Chair), Mike Chaplin (Deputy Chair), 

Alexi Dimond (Group Spokesperson), Tim Huggan, Mark Jones, 
Nabeela Mowlana, Janet Ridler and Cliff Woodcraft 
 

 
  
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies were received from Councillor Paul Turpin. 
   
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

2.1 RESOLVED: That the public and press be excluded from the meeting 
before discussion takes place on some of the appendices at items 8, 9 
and 10 (item 7, 8 and 9 of the minutes) on the grounds that, if the public 
and press were present during the transaction of such business, there 
would be a disclosure to them of exempt information as described in 
paragraphs 3 and 5 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended. 

   
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no formal declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
   
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 23rd Nov were approved as 
a correct record. 

   
5.   
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

5.1 Ibrar Hussain attended the Committee and presented the following petition: 
  
We the licensed drivers in Sheffield ask policy committee as part of the policy 
review of PH vehicle's to remove any operator door signage as mandatory 
conditions. 

We further ask that the policy committee further take steps to make sure good 
practice of TFL is adopted as a good practice.  

Modern technology and use of Apps has now made unnecessary to have any such 
signs on any private vehicle’s it’s an unnecessary burden on driver now, 

It’s the responsibility of the private hire operator to decide or enforce if they so 
wish to have their signage on PHV, it’s not the Council’s responsibility nor 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



Meeting of the Waste & Street Scene Policy Committee 23.11.2022 

Page 2 of 12 
 

obligation to enforce PH operator signage on PH vehicle's.  Your decision could be 
very difficult to defend if challenged to enforce third party signage on driver's, 

On 23rd November 2022, furthermore, look into other issues that affect PH 
vehicle's  

No Vehicle age limit, recent government consultation is heading towards this 
policy too, Emissions only poli
[...]
e consultation and made reference to new 
way to introduce ABC criteria by reward drivers etc. 

  
Response: 
  
The Chair explained the DFT Best Practice Guidance is only guidance and does 
not intend to give a definitive statement of the law; any decisions made by a local 
authority remain a matter for that authority. Sheffield Licensing Authority has used 
vehicle age limits for a number of years, ensuring good quality vehicles are 
licensed and updated regularly.  
  
Implementing an emissions policy may not result in an increase in the number of 
Zero Emission Vehicles; licensees may choose to purchase Euro 6 compliant 
diesel vehicles over hybrid and electric vehicles.   
  
The Licensing Service is hoping to undertake work on testing arrangements in 
2023. 
  

   
6.   
 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 

6.1 The Principal Democratic Services Officer introduced the item and drew the 
committees attention to the recommendations, additions and amendments and the 
future Work Programme to be agreed moving forwards.  

6.1.1 The Chair noted that Sex Establishment policy was still on the December agenda 
and highlighted that it may be pushed back.   

6.2 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Waste and Street Scene Policy 
Committee:- 
  

1.        That the Committee’s work programme, as set out in Appendix 1 be 
agreed, including any additions and amendments identified in Part 1; 

Page 14



Meeting of the Waste & Street Scene Policy Committee 23.11.2022 

Page 7 of 12 
 

2.    That consideration be given to the further additions or adjustments to the 
work programme presented at Part 2 of Appendix 1; and 

3.    That Members give consideration to any further issues to be explored by 
officers for inclusion in Part 2 of Appendix 1 of the next work programme 
report, for potential addition to the work programme. 

  
   
7.   
 

FUTURE FOR THE PROVISION OF KENNELLING SERVICES 
 

7.1 The Head of Environmental Regulation alongside the Service Manager for 
Projects and Improvement introduced the report which explained findings of the 
Kennelling Service Review 2022 and recommended a proposal that will achieve 
a sustainable future for the Kennelling Service and facilitate the Council’s 
continued compliance of its statutory duties.  
  
Under the proposed model: 
 
 

·    stray dogs will remain the direct responsibility of Sheffield City Council, 
with Council staff continuing to look after stray dogs on a day-to-day basis 
but in a facility provided by an external provider; and 

·     an external provider will be responsible for ‘social services animals’, 
including receiving and kennelling/boarding the animals, while providing 
the animals with adequate care.  
  

The proposal will provide opportunities for:  
  

·      a better environment for our employees and animals in our care; and 
·      better value for money for taxpayers. 

  
7.2 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Waste and Street Scene Policy 

Committee:- 
1.   Approves the commissioning of an external provider, as set out in this 

Report including Appendix 1, that will provide: a) a dog kennelling facility 
for stray dogs; and b) dog kennelling and animal boarding services for 
‘social services animals’. 
 

2.  Where no current authority exists, delegates authority to the Executive 
Director, Operational Services, in consultation with the Director of Finance 
and Commercial Services, the Director of Legal and Governance and the 
Director of Human Resources and Customer Services to take such steps 
to achieve the aims and objectives as detailed and set out in this report. 

  
7.3 Reasons for Decision 
7.3.1 This recommendation follows an extensive review to determine the best way to 

achieve a sustainable, value for money future for the service. The recommended 

Page 15



Meeting of the Waste & Street Scene Policy Committee 23.11.2022 

Page 8 of 12 
 

option provides significant benefits, including the opportunity to secure: 
  

·    a much-improved working environment for staff 
·    a significant annual revenue saving for the Council 
·    an enhanced capital receipt for the Council, whilst supporting the delivery 

of the goals set out the City Centre Strategy 
·    improved animal welfare, through improved kennelling facilities and 

access to grounds for walking and exercising dogs 
  

7.3.2 The Council has the opportunity to move to an innovative new way of delivering 
the Council’s statutory duties in relation to the Kennelling Service. Detailed work 
has determined that this is the most attractive option available to the Council to 
pursue. It is for these reasons that this proposal is recommended to the 
Committee. 
  

7.4 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
7.4.1 Several other options were considered during the course of developing this 

proposal and these are outlined in the table below, alongside the reasons why 
they are not being recommended. 
  
Option title Description Reasons this option is not recommended 

to be pursued 
Status Quo Continue to 

deliver the service 
from the Spring 
Street site 

Some annual revenue savings could be 
achieved if the service was redesigned 
and continued to be delivered from the 
existing site. However, it would not be 
possible to achieve similar annual 
revenue savings to the recommended 
option, due to the constraints associated 
with lone working at the current site. 
Additionally the significant capital 
investment required at Spring Street, 
means that this is not a sound option. For 
these reasons this is not a recommended 
option. 

Outsource Seek a provider to 
offer full 
kennelling and 
boarding services 
on behalf of the 
Council 

This option would be unlikely to result in 
the same level of savings as the 
recommended option, as Transfer of 
Undertakings (Protection of Employment) 
Regulations (TUPE) would likely apply. 

Move to a 
new site 
owned by an 
external 
provider 

Seek a provider to 
offer a site with a 
kennels and 
cattery only - 
under this opt
[...]
dance on: 
  

·       Applications 
·       Decision-making  
·       Enforcement 

 In providing a publicly available document, it allows: 
  

·       Transparency 

Page 17



Meeting of the Waste & Street Scene Policy Committee 23.11.2022 

Page 10 of 12 
 

·       Accountability 
·       Consistency 

8.2 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Waste and Street Scene Policy 
Committee:- 
 
 

-        Adopt the Private Hire Operator vehicle licensing policy as set out in 
the report with the following amendments: 

  
a.  That the maximum age of the vehicle on first registration, at the 

point that the policy comes into force on the 1st February 2023, 
will be 5 years; and 

b.  That from the 1st of January 2025 it will be 4 years; 
c.  That from the point that the policy comes into force on the 1st 

February 2023, the maximum age of the vehicle at first 
registration, if the vehicle is Zero Emission Capable, is 7 years. 

d.  That the wording in the policy relating to front door signage be 
amended to ‘securely’ attached in place of ‘permanently’ 
attached. 

e.   That the wording in the policy relating to signage on the back 
doors is amended to refer to ‘operator(s)’ in place of 
‘operator’, to allow for multiple operators to be shown on the 
signage.  

f.    Establish a Task and Finish group to carry out a piece of work 
on accessibility within the taxi trade/fleet, to include a particular 
focus on wheelchair accessible vehicles and space for storage 
of wheelchairs in none wheelchair accessible vehicles. 

g.  Request that officers evaluate the Policy in relation to the 
effectiveness of the signage 12 months after implementation.  

8.3 Reasons for Decision 
8.3.1 The Department for Transport recommends that licensing authorities make 

publicly available a cohesive policy document and to review this document every 
five years.  

  The licensing authority already has in place a Private Hire Operator and Vehicle 
Licence Policy document which has now been reviewed to take into account the 
recommendations in the Department for Transport ‘s Statutory Taxi and Private 
Hire Vehicle Standards. 
 

  The document is designed to: 
 

·    Provide individuals with a clear, consistent basis for submitting 
applications 

·    Provide a clear, consistent basis for determining licence applications  
·    Provide licensees with information on licensing requirements throughout 

the time they are licensed 

  It is recommended that Members approve the policy in order for the updated 
recommendations be implemented. 
 

8.4 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 

Page 18



Meeting of the Waste & Street Scene Policy Committee 23.11.2022 

Page 11 of 12 
 

8.4.1 There are no alternative options under consideration. 
   
9.   
 

BUDGET POSITION 2023/2024 
 

9.1 The Director of Finance and Commercial services introduced the report which 
updated the Policy Committee on the progress of the 2023/24 budget process. The 
appendix contained specific budget proposals that the Committee were asked to 
endorse. 

9.2 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Waste and Street Scene Policy 
Committee:- 
 
 

1.     Note the update on the Council’s 2023/24 budget position. 
2.     Endorse the budget proposals set out in the appendix. 

9.3 Reasons for Decision 
9.3.1 The Council is required by law to set a balanced budget each year. This report is 

pursuant to that objective and is in line with the process and timetable agreed by 
the Strategy and Resources Committee on 31 May 2022 and 5 July 2022. 
  

9.4 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
9.4.1 The Council is required to both set a balance budget and to ensure that in-year 

income and expenditure are balanced. No other alternatives were considered. 
   
10.   
 

STREET TRADING RESOLUTION 
 

10.1 The Head of Licensing introduced the report which set out a proposal to change 
the designation of streets in Sheffield City Centre from Consent Streets to 
Prohibited Streets and requests permission to commence the process to make 
that change starting with the publication of the Council’s intention to pass a new 
resolution under the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provision) Act 1982. 

10.2 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Waste and Street Scene Policy 
Committee:- 
 
 

1.  Consider and agree to move forward the proposal to change the 
designation of streets in Sheffield City Centre from Consent Streets to 
Prohibited Streets; and 

2.   Approve the commencement of the process to make that change including 
the publication of a notice of the Council’s intention to pass a new 
resolution under the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 
1982, Schedule 4 to designate all streets within the City Centre (Inner Ring 
Road) as Prohibited Streets for the purpose of street trading. 

  
10.3 Reasons for Decision 
10.3.1 Moving forward with the proposals outlined in this Report will improve the on-street 

food trading offer across the city centre, providing more opportunities for local 
street food businesses (especially start-ups) and the creation of mini street food 
markets. 
  

Page 19



Meeting of the Waste & Street Scene Policy Committee 23.11.2022 

Page 12 of 12 
 

10.4 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
10.4.1 The Council could maintain the status quo. However, in order to secure the 

benefits outlined in the Report this option is not recommended. 
   
11.   
 

REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING REPORT - MONTH 6 
 

11.1 The Director of Finance and Commercial Services introduced the report which 
brought the Committee up to date with the Council’s financial position as at Month 
6 2022/23. 
  

11.2 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Waste and Street Scene Policy 
Committee:- 
 
 

1.   Note the Council’s financial position as at the end of September 2022 
(month 6). 

11.3 Reasons for Decision 
11.3.1 This paper is to bring the committee up to date with the Council’s current financial 

position as at Month 6 2022/23. 
 
  

11.4 Alternatives Considered 
[...]
ic question, petition etc 

Type of item Referral to decision-maker/Pre-decision (policy development/Post-decision (service performance/ monitoring) 

Prior member engagement/ 
development required  (with reference to 
options in Appendix 2) 

  

P
age 24



Public Participation/ Engagement 
approach(with reference to toolkit in Appendix 3) 

 

Lead Officer Commentary/Proposed 
Action(s) 

 

 

P
age 25



 

Part 3: Agenda Items for Forthcoming Meetings 

 

Meeting 4 21 December 2022 @2pm Time     
Topic Description Lead 

Officer/s 
Type of item 
• Decision 
• Referral to decision-

maker 
• Pre-decision (policy 

development) 
• Post-decision (service 

performance/ 
monitoring) 

(re: decisions)  
Prior member 
engagement/ 
development 
required   
(with reference to options in 
Appendix 1) 

(re: decisions) 
Public 
Participation/ 
Engagement 
approach 
(with reference to toolkit in 
Appendix 2)  

Final decision-
maker (& date) 
• This Cttee 
• Another Cttee (eg 

S&R) 
• Full Council 
• Officer 

Item 1- Grass 
Verge Options, 
including 
Wildflower 
Planting and 
Community 
Funded Street 
Trees 

Grass Verge Options, 
including Wildflower 
Planting and Community 
Funded Street Trees  

Gill Charters 
 

Decision 
 

Written briefing for 
the committee or all 
members 
 

Street Tree 
Partnership 
 

This Cttee   
 

Item 2 – Amey 
Performance 
Review 

Amey Performance Review Gill Charters Post Decision  Written briefing for 
committee or all 
members.  

Engagement This Cttee 

Item 3 – New 
City Centre 
Street Food 
Markets policy 
and fees  

To improve the street 
trading offer within the city 
centre and move towards a 
more continental style of 
trading and street food 
markets licence initiative  

Steve Lonnia Decision Member briefing 
session 21st 
September 2022  
Member briefing 
session 19th October 
2022  
 

Once proposals are 
agreed consultation 
with the public will 
take place following 
the agreed Budget 
consultation 
framework.  

Thi
[...]
ard Eyre, Director of Street Scene & 
Regulation  

Report to: 
 

Waste and Street Scene Policy Committee  

Date of Decision: 
 

21st December 2022. 

Subject: Grass Verge Options, including Wildflower Planting 
and Community Funded new Street Trees  
 
 

 
Has an Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) been undertaken? Yes x No   
 
If YES, what EIA reference number has it been given?   (Insert reference number) 

Has appropriate consultation taken place? Yes X No   
 
Has a Climate Impact Assessment (CIA) been undertaken? Yes X No   
 
 
Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? Yes  No X  
 
If YES, give details as to whether the exemption applies to the full report / part of the 
report and/or appendices and complete below:- 
 
“The (report/appendix) is not for publication because it contains exempt information 
under Paragraph (insert relevant paragraph number) of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended).” 
 
 
Purpose of Report: 
 
This report sets out a new approach to managing the competing demands on the 
Council’s urban verges around the city, including options for protection measures 
to prevent anti-social parking, establishment of wildflowers and community funded 
tree planting.   
 
 

  

Page 35

Agenda Item 8



Page 2 of 14 

Recommendations: 
 
That the Committee approves 
 

1) The new Grass Verge and Community Funded Street Tree Planting Policies 
as outlined in appendix 1. 
 

2) That the Council’s Ecology Section (alongside the Sheffield and Rotherham 
Wildlife Trust) be permitted to give residents advice on appropriate 
wildflower species for grassed areas near their homes.   
 

3) That Local Area Committees, Citizens and Elected Members have a greater 
suite of verge protection measures made available to them and for bespoke 
verge protection measures to be applied where safe/appropriate to do so. 
 

4) That authority be delegated to the Head of Highways Maintenance to 
develop the ‘Trees for Streets’ offe

Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

 

Waste & Street Scene Policy Committee 
 

Meeting held 21 December 2022 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Joe Otten (Chair), Mike Chaplin (Deputy Chair), 

Alexi Dimond (Group Spokesperson), Tim Huggan, Mark Jones, 
Nabeela Mowlana, Janet Ridler, Paul Turpin and Cliff Woodcraft 
 

 
  
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 No apologies of absence were received.  
   
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

2.1 It was explained that there was a closed part of the report at item 9 in the agenda 
(item 7 of the minutes) which was not available to the public and press because it 
contained exempt information described in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) relating to financial and business 
affairs.  The Committee were asked to formally exclude the public and press for 
the discussions on this item to allow for consideration of the sensitive information. 

   
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no formal declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
   
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee held in November were 
considered and approved as a correct record subject to Cllr Alexi Dimond asking 
for it be noted that he had voted against the amendments shown at paragraph 8.2 
(d) and 8.2 (e).  It was agreed that the November 2022 minutes would be updated 
to reflect this (see 8.2 of November 2022 minutes). 

   
5.   
 

GRASS VERGE OPTIONS, INCLUDING WILDFLOWER PLANTING AND 
COMMUNITY FUNDED STREET TREES 
 

5.1 The Head of Waste Management and Highway Maintenance introduced the report 
which set out a new approach to managing the competing demands on the 
Council’s urban verges around the city, including options for protection measures 
to prevent anti-social parking, establishment of wildflowers and community funded 
tree planting. It was advised to defer to allow time to sufficiently document the EIA. 

5.2 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Waste and Street Scene Policy Committee 
agreed to defer this decision to the February meeting pending a full documented 
Equality Impact Assessment being published. 
  

   
6.   
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 



Meeting of the Waste & Street Scene Policy Committee 21.12.2022 

Page 2 of 5 
 

6.1 One public question was received from Mishanth Feinstein and was read out by 
the Principal Democratic Services Officer: 
  
Q: As we made clear to Councillor and Chair of the committee Joe Otten when we 
visited him in Dore and when he visited us in Darnall, the rubbish and fly-tipping 
problem in Darnall is out of control and desperately needs addressing by the 
council. While the community makes great effort with initiatives such as community 
litter picking, the problem is now far beyond these efforts and as Joe recognised 
help from the council is sorely needed. Specifically, much of the fly-tipping is 
caused by the fact that there is no dumping area or skips in Darnall, leaving little 
option for those who cannot afford a lengthy car journey. There is also a clear 
shortage of bins both on main roads, in which overflowing bins are a regular sight, 
and on the back streets of Darnall, in which there are barely any bins at all. 
  
Thus our question to the committee is this - will they consider implementing our 
demands which we feel are desperately needed: 
●       8 new skips around Darnall  
●       Bin collection increased to at least once a week 
●       More public bins across Darnall 
●       Area wide clean up days twice per month 
●       Fly tipping warning signs in various languages 
A full demand letter has been given to Councillor and Chair Joe Otten 
  
The Chair responded with the following answer: 
  

·       In respect of your questions on increased provision of bins, 
collections and skips in the area for waste removal, we will follow up 
on that with a written answer in the new year, as we need to retrieve 
and collate some information on current bin usage and flytipping 
incidents in the area, before answering your question fully.  

·       A number of flytipping hotspot sites in Darnall have been reviewed 
this year in conjunction with Cllrs and proposals are being costed to 
install deterrent measures this financial year. There is up to £57k to 
spend on protecting these sites in the East LAC. We also have more 
than 10 of the latest mobile cctv cameras being used in hotspots 
across the city to catch people flytipping predominantly from cars 
where a vehicle registration can be identified and more than a 
hundred fpns have been served as a result since these went in.    

·       The East LAC produced a waste information leaflet that Cllrs and 
council staff delivered to 600 properties in the Darnall area, as part of 
their day of action on litter. Leaflets are provided in community 
settings, library, schools etc. There are alternative waste options for 
people with no access to transport.  

·       The LAC chair Cllr Mary Lea and the LAC manager Huda Ahmed 
visited High Hazels Academy’s Headteacher, and met with around 
50 parents living in Darnall, to listen to the parents, talk about litter, 
 and the importance of reporting fly tipping, and preventive measures 

·       The LAC are working with the Business Advisor for Darnall, he’s 
met with local businesses, and they are working on putting an ERF 
(Economic Recovery Fund) bid together , some of this money will ‘if 



Meeting of the Waste & Street Scene Policy Committee 21.12.2022 

Page 3 of 5 
 

successful’ be used on ‘ Keep Darnall Tidy ‘ campaigns  and lots 
more. 

·       There is an East LAC Environment, Highways, and Transport 
working group that Cllr Zahir Naz chairs  (Staniforth Rd is mentioned 
regularly). They have had a quote from SCC contract officers on how 
much it would cost for extra more frequent Road sweeps on 
Staniforth Rd , and some of the side roads.  Ward Cllrs will be 
discussing if local LAC money can be used to fund the extra road 
sweeps. 

·       Cllr Mary Lea, and other relevant officers e.g., housing have had 
other more targeted walkabouts, most recent was on the Greenland 
estate 

·       In September SCC delivered a bin collection calendar to all houses 
in Darnall.  As well as explaining how to use the bin services, it also 
sets out the other waste services available including bulky waste 
collections, and HWRCs.  The leaflet also provides a weblink and 
QR code to help/prompt residents to report litter/flytipping issues. We 
hope this will reduce flytipping as people better understand the waste 
collection services.  

·       In April, following specific complaints, SCC officers 
recorded/actioned waste issues observed along sections of Main 
Road (214 – 236) and Staniforth Road (596 – 660) - this included 
addressing a small number of missing/overloaded and contaminated 
bins, as well as arranging Duty of Care visits to address some trade 
waste concerns.  On a general note we take robust enforcement 
action where there is flytipping if there is evidence and we work with 
lots of businesses re their trade waste.  

·       We have a Slovak language waste video which is available 
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=7F19y67RfhM and also a Slovak 
language leaflet, which provides information regarding bin collections 
and bulky waste.  Although developed in conjunction with the Page 
Hall team for the Page Hall area, the information is relevant for 
Slovak speakers living in other areas of Sheffield.  The English 
version of the Slovak language leaflet is also available.  

·       Although where possible we look to use pictorial materials to 
deliver waste messages, if language is identified as an issue and the 
community group has specific languages in mind, we can produce 
other translated videos/other materials.  There is a cost to this 
though and so we just need to make sure there is a need for the 
translation, and understand how we can target the appropriate 
areas/people – e.g. via the community group, or email circulation 
lists/social media etc. 
  

The Food waste trail was also referred to. Cllr Mark Jones raised some points and 
concerns around language barrier. Cllr Otten pointed out that the request from 
ACORN was around the use of multiple languages for inclusivity and further 
intended work was stated.  

   
7.   
 

AMEY PERFORMANCE REVIEW 
 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=7F19y67RfhM


Meeting of the Waste & Street Scene Policy Committee 21.12.2022 

Page 4 of 5 
 

7.1 The Head of Waste Management and Highway Maintenance introduced the report 
which provided the Committee with an overview of the performance of Amey, 
including any current challenges and improvement plans and also to seek approval 
for improvement plan(s) and the new street scene and waste customer charter. 
  

7.2 Amey representatives gave a presentation which outlined Contract Scope, 
Lifecycle Improvement Plan, Lifecycle Improvement Plan – Default Position, 
Sheffield Network Comparison to National Average, Lifecycle Carriageway 
Examples and Lifecycle Footway Examples.  
  

7.3 RESOLVED: That the Waste and Street Scene Policy Committee:- 
  
Defer items 1 and 3 (listed below) to a meeting to be held in January 2023, to 
allow the Committee more time to consider the detail within the report before 
making a decision on those items.  
 

1.  Note the details of the performance update. 
3.  Agree the actions set out in the Report including tracking the delivery of the 

improvement plan against contract compliance. 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Waste and Street Scene Policy 
Committee:- 
 

2.  Note the new street scene and waste customer charter improving 
information to our customers on Amey and Veolia service delivery. 

4.  Receive a further update on Amey Performance in six months-time. 

  
7.4 Reasons for Decision 
7.4.1 In approving the new waste and street scene customer charter, the Committee are 

ensuring customers understand what to expect in terms of response by Amey to 
key service requests and Amey’s performance against these 
 
  

7.5 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
7.5.1 There are proposed actions set out in this Report, including tracking the delivery of 

the improvement plan against contract compliance. To the extent that there are 
alternative options available, these are set out in (closed) Appendix 2. 
  

   
8.   
 

CITY CENTRE STREET FOOD MARKETS POLICY AND FEES 
 

8.1 The Lead Officer for the Night Time Economy / Counter Terrorism introduced the 
report which set out a proposal to create a Street Food Market Licensing initiative. 
  

8.2 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Waste and Street Scene Policy 
Committee:- 
 
 

1.   Approve the proposal for a new Street Food Market Licence initiative. 



Meeting of the Waste & Street Scene Policy Committee 21.12.2022 

Page 5 of 5 
 

2.   Approve the Street Food Market licensing documents appended to the 
report (regulations, qualitative criteria, sites/locations, fees, and licence and 
conditions). 

3.  Approve promotion of the Street Food Market Licence initiative with 
immediate effect. 

  
8.3 Reasons for Decision 
8.3.1 Moving forward with the proposals outlined in this Report will improve the on-street 

food trading offer across the city centre, providing more opportunities for local 
street food businesses (especially start-ups) and the creation of mini street food 
markets. 
 
  

8.4 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
8.4.1 The Council could maintain the status quo. However, in order to secure the 

benefits outlined in the Report this option is not recommended. 
  

   
9.   
 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 

9.1 The Chair stated that in light of the meeting there would be some modifications to 
the work programme moving forwards.  

   


